presented. The effects of all transactions between the
combining entities or businesses, whether occurring before
or after the acquisitions, are eliminated.

2. 財務報表編製基準 – 續

合併會計處理方法及重列 – 續

由於目標公司於收購事項前後均由本公
司執行董事及控股股東簡健光先生（「簡先
生」）最終控制，且該控制權並非暫時性，
因此簡先生將承受持續之風險及利益，因
此收購事項應被視為共同控制實體之業務
合併。故此，簡明綜合財務報表已使用合
併會計基準編製，猶如收購事項於簡先生
取得控制權之日已經發生。根據簡先生之
角度，本集團旗下公司之資產淨值採用現
有賬面值進行綜合入賬。

簡明綜合財務報表之比較金額按猶如實體
或業務已於比較期間初合併重列。

簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益表內包括合
併實體或業務自最早呈列日期起的業績。
無論於收購事項前或後，所有合併實體或
業務之間之交易之影響均已抵銷。

For the six months ended 30 June 2024
截至 2024年 6月 30日止六個月

54 Perfect Group International Holdings Limited 保發集團國際控股有限公司

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – continued

Merger accounting and restatements –
continued

The effects of the application of merger accounting on the
consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months
ended 30 June 2023 are as follows:

For the
six months ended

30 June
2023

as previously reported

Adjustments
for

combination
using merger

accounting

For the
six months ended

30 June
2023

as restated
截至2023年6月30日

止六個月
（先前呈報）

就採用合併會計法
作出之合併調整

截至2023年6月30日
止六個月
（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Revenue 收益 173,468 652 174,120
Cost of goods sold 已售貨品成本 (115,849) (604) (116,453)

Gross profit 毛利 57,619 48 57,667
Other income 其他收入 2,562 5 2,567
Other gains and losses, net 其他收益及虧損淨額 (853) — (853)
Provision for impairment losses under ECL

model, net
預期信貸虧損模型下的
減值虧損撥備淨額 (268) — (268)

Selling and distribution costs 銷售及分銷成本 (7,863) — (7,863)
General and administrative expenses 一般及行政開支 (23,646) (119) (23,765)
Finance costs 財務費用 (425) (126) (551)
Share of result of a joint venture 分佔一間合營企業業績 — (3) (3)

Profit before income tax 除所得稅前溢利 27,126 (195) 26,931
Income tax expense 所得稅開支 (2,231) — (2,231)

Profit for the period 期內溢利 24,895 (195) 24,700

Earnings per share 每股盈利
— Basic —  基本 1.91 HK cents 港仙 — 1.91 HK cents 港仙

— Diluted —  攤薄 1.91 HK cents 港仙 — 1.91 HK cents 港仙

2. 財務報表編製基準 – 續

合併會計處理方法及重列 – 續

應用合併會計法對於截至2023年6月30日
止六個月的綜合損益表的影響如下：

For the six months ended 30 June 2024
截至 2024年 6月 30日止六個月

552024 Interim Report 中期報告

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註

2. 財務報表編製基準 – 續

合併會計處理方法及重列 – 續

應用合併會計法對於截至2023年6月30日
止六個月的簡明綜合現金流量表的影響如
下：

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION OF
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – continued

Merger accounting and restatements –
continued
The effects of the application of merger accounting on the
condensed consolidated statement of cash flow for the six
months ended 30 June 2023 are as follows:

For the six
months ended

30 June
2023

as previously
reported

Adjustments
for

combination
using merger

accounting

For the six
months ended

30 June
2023

as restated
截至2023年

6月30日
止六個月

（先前呈報）

就採用合併
會計法作出之

合併調整

截至2023年
6月30日
止六個月
（經重列）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Net cash from operating activities 經營活動所得現金淨額 37,994 (1,548) 36,446

Investing activities 投資活動
Interest received 已收利息 1,466 82 1,548
Dividend income from financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss
按公平值計入損益的
財務資產股息收入 — 74 74

Proceeds from disposal of investment
property

出售投資物業的
所得款項 2,368 — 2,368

Payment of construction in progress 支付在建工程款項 (10,953) — (10,953)

Net cash used in investing activities 投資活動所用現金淨額 (7,119) 156 (6,963)

Financing activities 融資活動
Dividend paid 已付股息 (26,822) — (26,822)
Contribution from non-controlling

shareholders
非控股股東注資

2,002 1,692 3,694
Repayment of bank loans 償還銀行貸款 (3,094) — (3,094)
Repayment of principal portion of lease

liabilities
償還租賃負債的
本金部分 (855) — (855)

Interest paid 已付利息 (425) (300) (725)

Net cash used in financing activities 融資活動所用現金淨額 (29,194) 1,392 (27,802)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物增加
淨額 1,681 — 1,681

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of the period

期初的現金及現金等價物
46,871 — 46,871

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 外匯匯率變動影響 440 — 440

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
period

期末的現金及現金等價物
48,992 — 48,992

For the six months ended 30 June 2024
截至 2024年 6月 30日止六個月

56 Perfect Group International Holdings Limited 保發集團國際控股有限公司

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註

3. 收益及分部資料

本集團本期間的收益分析如下：

銷售珠寶產品

銷售珠寶產品之收益於貨品控制權轉移時
予以確認，即當貨品付運至客戶之特定地
點（貨品交付時）。

3. REVENUE AND SEGMENT
INFORMATION

Analysis of the Group’s revenue for the period is as
follows:

Six months ended 30 June

截至6月30日止六個月

2024 2023

2024年 2023年
HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元
(Restated)
（經重列）

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

（未經審核） （未經審核）

Revenue recognised at a point in time 於某一時間點確認收益
Sales of jewellery products 銷售珠寶產品 124,627 155,244